Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311

Instrument # 2023003805

**BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO** 

11-21-2023 03:04:11 PM No. of Pages: 2

Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION

JOSEPH LARSEN

Fee: 0.00 Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy

Index to: RESOLUTION

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

## BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO AMENDING THE GENERAL SERVICE RATE FOR MONTHLY INTERCONNECTION TO THE CITY'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, AND SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Albion, Idaho has reviewed the general service rate for monthly interconnection to the City's Electrical System; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion, Idaho has determined that the current rate of Nine Dollars (\$9.00) per month has been the rate for an extended period of time; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion finds that costs of providing a city electrical system continue to increase; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion finds it to be in the best interests of the general health and welfare, and in the best interests of the City to charge a rate reasonably related to the costs of provision of utility services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albion finds it to reasonable and appropriate to raise the general service rate by 4.9%, or \$0.44; and

WHEREAS, this rate increase is less than five percent (5%), and so no public hearing is required by law.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho that:

- 1. The City hereby amends the general service rate for any user connected to the City's electrical service lines to the monthly service rate of Nine Dollars and Forty-four Cents (\$9.44) per month, whether or not said user shall use electricity.
- 2. In the event of any conflict of this policy with state law, state law will take precedence and be the controlling authority in the matter.

This resolution 2023-09 shall be of full force and effect upon its approval by the City Council and execution by the Mayor and the City Clerk for the City of Albion.

Passed by the Alb	ion City C	ouncil this	_ day of November,	2023,	by the	e following vote:
Kevin Lloyd	For_X	Against	Dallan Doc Carlson	For_	X	Against
Wayne Winder	For_X_	Against	Tyson Tolman	For_	X	Against
<b>Approved by the Mayor</b> on the $14^{th}$ day of November, 2023.						
CITY OF ALBION,	IDAHO		ATTEST:			
Isaac Loveland, May	//or /		Linda Hutchison, Cfl Deric Bell, D	y Cle	rk y Clar	K